1401 N. Midlothian Road, Mundelein, Illinois 60060 | Phone 847-566-0650 | Fax 847-566-8557

## **Mundelein Park & Recreation District**

http://www.mundeleinparks.org



# NEWS RELEASE

January 22, 2024

#### CONTACT:

Christa Lawrence, Marketing Manager, Mundelein Park & Recreation District, 847-388-5455, <u>clawrence@mundeleinparks.org</u> Debra Engdahl, Marketing Coordinator, Mundelein Park & Recreation District, 847-388-5473, <u>dengdahl@mundeleinparks.org</u>

### PARK DISTRICT BOARD VACANCY FILLED BY LONG-TIME MUNDELEIN RESIDENT

MUNDELEIN, IL—The Mundelein Park & Recreation District Board of Commissioners recently announced that Nancy Burton has been selected to fill the previously vacant board seat. Burton was sworn in on Monday, January 8, and will fill the remainder of an unexpired term through May 2025. The vacancy was due to the sudden passing of long-time Commissioner Kevin Dolan last October.

Nancy retired from Wauconda Park District in 2021 after serving as Executive Director for 25 years. She began her career at Mundelein Park & Recreation District and served as Superintendent of Recreation for ten years. She and her husband Jed raised their family and have been Mundelein residents for over 30 years.

"I appreciate the opportunity to become involved in the District and look forward to working with the Board, staff, and community to make the District the best it can be," said Burton.

-more-

Board Vacancy Filled January 22, 2024 page 2

"Nancy is the perfect fit for our Board and District, especially under the difficult circumstances. She is highly knowledgeable about the park and recreation industry, financials, operations, strategy, planning, and more," said Wally Frasier, Board President. "She is highly respected as a professional and understands the importance of working positively with the Board, staff, and community. She will make a difference in a short period of time."

"It has been a difficult time over the past several months for our Board, staff, and especially the Dolan Family, so I want to thank Nancy for her willingness to share her passion, knowledge, and ideas to keep advancing the District," said Ron Salski, Executive Director.

#### PHOTO CAPTION:

Nancy Burton has been selected to fill the previously vacant Mundelein Park & Recreation District board seat.

